
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 6th March, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.02, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Jason Williams (Chair) 
Melvyn Caplan 
Laila Cunningham 
Iman Less 
 

Mark Shearer 
James Small-Edwards 
Judith Southern 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Francis Dwan, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: fdwan@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the Committee’s previous meeting 
held on 12th December 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR 

COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
(Pages 9 - 18) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Public Protection, Councillor Aicha Less. 
 

 

 
5.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY 

MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY 
(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality, Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg. 
 

 

 
6.   FOOD SAFETY AND RATINGS (Pages 25 - 34) 

 To receive an update on Food Safety and Ratings. 
 

 
 
7.   WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 35 - 42) 

 To discuss and shape the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2022/23. 
 

 

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
6th March 2023 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 12th December, 2022, Rooms 
18.06 & 18.07, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan, Laila Cunningham, David Harvey, 
Iman Less, James Small-Edwards, Judith Southern, Jason Williams (Chair).    
 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for City Management 
and Air Quality). Officers: Francis Dwan (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Andy Foster 
(Consultant Bridges and Structures), Claude Hemsley (Head of I.P.D), Amy Jones 
(Director of Environment), Alex Juon (Head of Service South and West PPL), Christine 
Mead (Programme Lead – Community Partnerships), Philip Robson (Head of 
Operations), Jon Rowing (Head of Parking). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Mark Shearer sent his apologies for this 

meeting.  
 
1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor David Harvey stood in as substitute for 

Councillor Mark Shearer. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2022 be agreed. 
 
3.2 Resolved  
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2022 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings with no amendments. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
4.1 The Committee did not hear from the Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Public Protection as she was unwell and therefore unable to attend the 
meeting. It was agreed that Members of the Committee would be given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Cabinet Member and the report provided 
via email. 

 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

AND AIR QUALITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 

Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member then 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Cycle lanes and routes, particularly in Fitzrovia and Pimlico. Further questions 

were asked on the consultation process and the criteria for determining how 
many lanes would be provided. 
 

• Planned preventative maintenance (PPM), including when it is expected to be 
signed off. 
 

• CCTV cameras on School Streets and what the Council’s policy is going to 
be. 
 

• Dockless bikes and a timescale for when a policy would be in place. In follow 
up, the cost of seizing and storage was also asked. 
 

• Priorities when creating cycle lanes and what enforcement options are when 
they are blocked by motorists. 
 

• Electric Vehicle charging parking spaces, the degree to which they take 
traditional parking spaces away and how this is justified. 
 

• Vandalism of temporary toilets, how the Council protects against this and 
understanding more detail on what happened. 
 

• Parking fines, understanding how many were currently being issued and 
requesting this information be provided. 
 

• Food waste rollout, understanding the required threshold for adaption of the 
programme. In follow up, the notion of central bins for food waste rather than 
individual bins was asked after, following a trial of this in Pimlico South ward. 
 

• Twice weekly waste collections, the threshold to qualify for this was enquired 
on. 
 

• Waste Action Plan, how it is progressing and an update. 

Page 4



 
3 

 

 
• Bus speeds, what work the Council has done to improve bus journey times 

and tackle ‘pinch-points’. 
 

• Cycle Hangars, an update on the status of the scheme and rollout. 
 

• Regent Street public realm improvements, how much of the costs associated 
with this would be shouldered by the Council. In follow up, Members asked 
whether ‘no’ was an option when consulting on public realm improvement 
schemes particularly re the recent consultation relating to Pimlico South ward. 
 

• Occupancy Rates, how these figures can be understood, and findings worked 
on to bring about better outcomes. 
 

• Persistent parking offenders, how the Council approaches individuals who 
persistently offend and build up multiple penalty charge notices (PCNs). 

 
5.2 Actions  
 
1. Fitzrovia/Pimlico Cycle Routes, the Head of Operations offered to send details 

of consultations in a written response. 
 

2. Increase in parking enforcement and consideration of night-time enforcement. 
The Head of Parking offered to provide a breakdown of figures for the 
Committee which can demonstrate the spread across the city.  
 

3. The Committee to identify any practical issues or pinch points that they are 
aware of in relation to Bus travel in Westminster. This might feed into planned 
discussions between the Council and TfL’s Director of Buses. 
 

4. If still sought by Members, additional information can be provided by the Head 
of Parking on explaining how the Council is able to deal with persistent 
offenders and the associated difficulties faced. 

 
6 UPDATE PAPER – PARKING SERVICE 
 
6.1 The Head of Parking, Jon Rowing, introduced this item as an update paper 

given that many decisions are yet to be made. Committee Members were 
then given the opportunity to make suggestions that could feed into a future 
substantive report set to come to Committee in July 2023. Member 
suggestions came on the following themes: 

 
• Results of the Occupancy Survey, including breakdowns of sub-district and 

zones. If possible and noteworthy, a breakdown of zones such as ‘Zone C’ 
could be considered to demonstrate how demand changes within zones over 
the course of a day or week. 

 
• Parking Suspensions, how they are done and how the Council deals with non-

compliance. The cost of dealing with non-compliance is also sought. 

Page 5



 
4 

 

Additionally, times when the Council can act faster based on need and 
urgency as in the example of relocation services which is an issue in some 
parts of Westminster.  
 

• A summary of recent parking fine activity across Westminster, including, 
where possible time of day breakdowns, hotspots and mean and modal fines 
issued per warden. 
 

• Future modelling, given the impending ban on petrol and diesel cars in 2030, 
how the Council is forecasting, preparing, and mapping the change this will 
have on parking services over the next ten years. 
 

• Traffic Management Orders Process, what consideration has been made in 
streamlining the process of making orders and what efforts have been made 
to combine orders to prevent unnecessary delay. 
 

• The consequence of reducing available spots to increase the provision of 
Electric Vehicle compatible bays. The associated impact this might have on 
Small and Medium Enterprises and the provision of blue-badge spaces. 

 
7 FLOODING 
 
7.1 The Committee received an update from the Council’s Head of Operations, 

Phil Robson on flooding in Westminster in the summer of 2021. Phil drew 
particular attention to the Sewer Resilience findings. The Cabinet Member, 
with Philip’s support then responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Reporting mechanisms and how they can be improved to become simpler for 

residents that experience flooding. 
 

• Thames Water’s response and whether the Council plans to meet with them 
directly and have an honest conversation about potential failings and 
suggestions for how their processes could be made much simpler for 
residents. 
 

• The likelihood of improving sewer capacity and whether it is something the 
Council can push for. 
 

• Issues with insurance, including some properties that have been deemed “un-
insurable”. Powers that the Council might have to step in and improve this. In 
follow-up the position of properties that are technically owned by a limited 
company and are also excluded from insurance was raised. 
 

• Installation of sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) in community gardens 
and the process of installing them. 
 

• Whether those that have been displaced by flooding should still be paying 
council tax. 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

• Rethinking the way the Council approaches tackling these issues, given the 
knock-on effect of rain and poor sewage capacity in other parts of London can 
contribute to flooding in Westminster.  
 

• Outlining what exactly the Council has done in response to the flooding and 
whether this has gone far enough. 
 

• How emergency preparedness for Council staff could improve the response 
and could be considered as a requirement. 
 

• To consider looking at flooding and drainage management on a more regular 
basis 
 

7.2 Actions 
 
1. Members to provide detail on aspects they believe Thames Water may be 

able to improve which can feed into Council discussions with Thames Water. 
Within this, specific detail of properties affected could help to identify ones 
that may have been overlooked by Thames Waters and the surveys they 
carried out.  
 

2. Members who know of residents that were displaced by Flooding and have 
continued to pay Council Tax throughout, can advise them that they are 
eligible for Council tax relief. 

 
3. To consider the Council’s position when properties are deemed ‘un-insurable’.  

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
8.1 The Work Programme was discussed, and the following items were raised for 

Chair consideration: 
 

• Flooding could be considered as a recurring substantive item or at least 
included in Cabinet Member updates whenever a relevant update occurs. 
 

• Substantive items, when two come to a Committee, to remain within the same 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. This would push the Air Quality Action Plan back 
if accepted. 
 

• Scrutiny Officer to circulate a list of options within Cllr Less’ portfolio for 
consideration and Chair approval for the next Committee. 

 
There was no other business and the Meeting ended at 20.03  
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 
1. Key decisions made in the preceding period since my last Policy & Scrutiny report dated 12 

December 2022: 
• No decisions have been made during this period. 

 
2. The following report includes my priorities and delivery progress to date: 

 
2.1 Public Protection 

Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
The final draft of the ASB strategy has been completed, incorporating feedback from the formal 
consultation. Presentation to informal and formal cabinet is occurring over the next few weeks for sign 
off. The consultation feedback will be published within the consultation webpages for community 
awareness. 

The strategy consultation methodology was presented to the Consultation Quality Improvement board 
in January as an example of best practice in the depth and spread of consultation taking place.  

The multi-agency Strategic Working Group will be formed following publication of the strategy in 
February to drive forward delivery of the strategic action plan. A Strategic Registered Social Landlord 
working group will also be formed to run in parallel, establishing best practice in victim care and ASB 
resolution within the borough. 

Basic Command Unit (BCU) / Policing update 
Since the introduction of the BCU model for local policing, Westminster has only had one 
Superintendent covering the Borough as part of the Commissioner’s approach to Neighbourhood 
Policing. As of February 2023, each Borough will have their own Neighbourhood Policing 
Superintendent. We are pleased to welcome Superintendent Beth Pirie to Westminster in February to 
lead on Neighbourhood Policing and Strategic Partnerships. 

Chief Superintendent Louise Puddefoot, will also start on 20 February, taking over the BCU Commander 
role from Chief Superintendent Owain Richards.  

A list of policing resources attached to each ward can be found in the appendix. 

 

 

 

Communities, City Management 
and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date: 6 March 2022 

Portfolio: Communities and Public Protection 

The Report of: Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Public Protection 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 

Patrick Ryan 
pryan@westminster.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:pryan@westminster.gov.uk


2 
 

City Inspectors 
City Inspectors continue to support the ‘Waste Matters’ project, focused at educating and improving 
compliance with collection times, in conjunction with our waste contractor. Officers have issued both 
residential and commercial warnings and fines where appropriate with prosecution, a later option for 
continued offenders.  

The Waste Action Squad have delivered eight weeks of action since the programme began on 10 
October 2022. The team have spoken to over 1000 people about waste and street cleanliness and deep 
cleaned 80 dumping hotspots. Following a review of the intelligence we have received from on-street 
engagement, local action plans have been created in each area. We have undertaken 1861 enforcement 
actions against residential waste so far for this fin
[...]
ng the results of the consultation in 
due course.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



5 
 

3.1 Air Quality in Westminster  
 
3.2. Electric Cooking  

We are in discussions with Officers, Landowners, and stakeholders about encouraging the hospitality 
industry to replace gas hobs with electric induction hobs in order to reduce PM 2.5 particulates. 
Positive activity on this initiative would lead to improved air quality throughout the borough.  

 

3.3. Transport Based Air Pollution  

Officers continue to progress discussions with stakeholders on taking forward actions under our 
Freight, Servicing and Deliveries Strategy to improve air quality in the City. We are currently seeking 
stakeholders’ permission to expand learnings out to other partners as part of the Sustainable City 
Charter’s toolkit as a case study.  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Communities, City 
Management and Air 
Quality – Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

09/02/2023 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Food Safety 

Report of: 
 

Nicky Crouch, Director of Public Protection and 
Licensing 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Aicha Less, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Public Protection 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

Resident and Consumer Safety   

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Tiffany Lymn - Head of service 
tlymn@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

The overall aim of the Food Service is to reduce the risk to public health from food 
purchased, produced or eaten in Westminster.  This report details the roles and 
responsibilities of the Food Service and will highlight: 
 

o Background to the service 
▪ The service objectives  

o Current inspection and enforcement activity   
▪ The post Covid recovery plan  
▪ Food Safety Service Requests 
▪ Food ratings - High Risk and New Premises 
▪ Hygiene Emergency Prohibition Notices  

o Significant projects the service is inv
[...]
hat the last remaining meeting date for the 
2022/2023 year is: 

 
• Tuesday 25th April 2023. 

 
2.2 Provisionally, the dates for the next municipal year have been agreed. Diary-
holds should have been received. These dates are: 
 

• Thursday 15th June 2023 
• Monday 31st July 2023 
• Tuesday 19th September 2023 
• Thursday 07th December 2023 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:fdwan@westminster.gov.uk


• Thursday 29th February 2024 
• Wednesday 17th April 2024 

 
3. Suggested topics 

3.1 The Committee’s agenda for the meeting on the 6th March includes a paper on 
food safety and ratings. The Committee is therefore asked to reflect on and 
discuss the suggested work programme for the April meeting and beyond.   

 
3.2 The draft agenda for the 25th April includes a review of the Waste Action Squad 

as well as the Public Conveniences Modernisation Programme. 
 
3.3 The draft work plan for 2023/24 is currently being considered and Members may 

input any suggestions. 
 
 
 

If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the 
background papers, please contact Francis Dwan. 

fdwan@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Appendix 1: Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2: Work Programme 
Appendix 3: Action Tracker 

Page 36

mailto:fdwan@westminster.gov.uk


COMMUNITIES, CITY MANAGEMENT & AIR QUALITY POLICY AND SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE 

 

COMPOSITION 

7 Members of the Council (4 Majority Party Members and 3 Opposition Party Members). 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

(a) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny functions, as set out in Chapter 4 of the Constitution in 
respect of matters relating to all those duties within the terms of reference of the Cabinet Member 
for Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Protection and the Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality.  

(b) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny function in respect of matters within the remit of the 
Council’s non-executive Committees and Sub-Committees, which are within the broad remit of the 
Co
[...]
Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director for Innovation and 
Change 

Food Safety & Ratings To review the Council’s 
ongoing work on food safety 
and food ratings. The 
challenges faced and looking 
towards modernisation and 
digital transformation work. 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Nicky Crouch, Director of 
Public Protection and Licensing 

Work programme To review the work 
programme in light of events 
and recent discussions 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

  

Page 39



ROUND 6 
25 April 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director 

Cabinet Member Q&A To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director for Innovation and 
Change 

Waste Action Squad To review the ongoing work 
and success of the waste 
action squad. Including 
quantitative analysis of output 
and resident feedback.  

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Nicky Crouch, Director of 
Public Protection and Licensing 
With input from Amy Jones, 
Director of Environment 

Public Conveniences 
Modernisation Programme 
 
 

To review the Council’s 
approach to public 
conveniences in the City as 
well as the modernisation 
programme which is being 
rolled out. 
 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Amy Jones, Director of 
Environment 
 
 

Work programme To review the work 
programme in light of events 
and recent discussions 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

Unallocated items for 2022/2023 have been taken into consideration by the Chair for setting of the 
work Programme for the next year 2023/24. Member’s suggestions can be considered 

Page 40



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 ROUND 3 
31 October 2022 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

On the Queensway Strategy Group – Members 
asked to ensure that routine (quarterly) 
updates are provided to the committee as is 
planned  
 

 
 
In progress 

 
Cabinet Member 
Update  
City Management & 
Air Quality 

On TfL feedback from the E-scooter Trials – 
Members asked that when the time comes that 
feedback is received from the trials the Council 
could request as much additional information 
on user details as possible. Being able to 
identify their use (or likely use) would be 
valuable insight. 
 

 
 
 
In progress – 
trial not over yet 

 
 

 ROUND 4 
12 December 2022 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

 
Cabinet Member Update 
for Communities and 
Public Protection 
 

 
 
Questions were taken out of meeting as agreed 
at the date. 

 
Three questions 
were asked, all 
of which 
received a 
response 
 

 
The Committee to receive the Fitzrovia/Pimlico 
Cycle Route C40 
 

 
Detail Received 

The Committee to receive a list of PCNs issued 
by parking since 2014/15 

 
Detail Received 
 

The Committee to identify any practical issues 
or pinch points that they are aware of in relation 
to Bus travel in Westminster. 

Committee 
reminded via 
email 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member Update 
for City Management 
and Air Quality 
 

On request, more information can be sought 
explaining how the Council is able to deal with 

 

Page 41



persistent offenders and the associated 
difficulties faced. 
 

Committee 
reminded via 
email 

 
 
Update Paper on 
Parking 

Members gave a number of points for 
inclusion in a future paper on Parking that 
will come to the Committee in Summer 

The draft paper 
will be reviewed 
in the Summer 
by the chair and 
scrutiny officer 
to ensure due 
consideration 

 
 
Flooding in 
Westminster 
 

Members can provide detail on aspects they 
believe Thames Water may be able to improve 
which can feed into Council discussions with 
Thames Water.   
  
Members who know of residents that were 
displaced by Flooding and have continued to 
pay Council Tax throughout, can advise them 
that they are eligible for Council tax relief. 
 

 
Committee 
reminded via 
email 

To Consider looking at flooding annually Will be 
considered 
going forward 

 
 
Work Programme 

 
To present options for the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Public Protection for April’s 
meeting 

 
In the work 
programme 
item at March’s 
Committee 
options can be 
considered as 
the next year’s 
draft agenda is 
currently being 
drafted. 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION
	5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY
	6 Food Safety and Ratings
	7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT
	C CM and AQ Work Programme - Appendix 1
	March Work Programme - CCMAQ - Appendix 2
	Action Tracker December - CCMAQ - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 6th March, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 
18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, 
Laila Cunningham, Iman Less, Mark Shearer, James Small-Edwards and 
Judith Southern. 

 
Also Present: Councillors: Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for City Management 
and Air Quality) and Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for Communities and public 
protection) Officers: Nicky Crouch (Director of Public Protection and Licensing), Francis 
Dwan (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Amy Jones (Director of Environment), Tiffany 
Lymn (Head of Residential and Community Safety), Phil Robson (Head of Operations) 
and Serena Simon (Director of Communities). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 During the meeting, once Thames Water had been brought up, Councillor 

Shearer declared that the Thames Water Foundation has provided funding to 
a children’s environmental campaign that he runs and as a result he would 
recuse himself from discussions regarding them. 

 
2.2 There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held 12th December 

2022. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2022 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings. 



 
2 

 

4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 

Member for Communities and Public Protection, on priorities for the portfolio 
and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member then responded to 
questions on the following topics: 

 
• Pedicabs: The Council’s work on managing and licensing them and the latest 

on central Government legislative change. 
 

• Maida Hill Markets: information on the strategic leadership group and the level 
of councillor engagement sought to date. 
 

• Safe-haven scheme: Members asked for more detail on the scheme and how 
to get involved. 
 

• External approach to equalities: understanding the staffing targets and 
importance of representation amongst all levels of the organisation, 
particularly in the leadership of the Council. 
 

• Street Entertainment Policy: understanding planned councillor involvement. 
 

• Community Alliance: questioning the purpose and impact this is hoped to 
have. A further explanation was requested as an action. 
 

• Community Investment Strategy: detail on how the strategy will be measured 
in terms of Key Performance Indicators, this was marked as an action. 
 

• CCTV and working with the Police: information on the plans and basis for 
CCTV and management of ‘hotspots’ identified by the police. Within this 
question Members raised the importance of appropriate communication 
between the Police, the Council and Members. 
 

• Restructuring of Public Protection and Licensing (PPL): Members asked what 
was happening and how a planned restructure can have “no financial 
implications” as published. In follow-up, Members asked on what this 
restructure might mean for City Inspectors, the hours they can work and their 
shift patterns. 

 
 
4.2 Actions 
 

1. On the Maida Hill Market/strategic leadership group, Councillor Less to 
confirm the degree to which Members can be involved, particularly Maida 
Vale Councillors, and how this can be done. 



 
3 

 

 
2. On Busking and Street Entertainment ‘targeted engagement exercise’, 

Councillor Less to provide an explanation as to why Councillors were not 
informed and to comment on whether there would be a commitment to inform 
of changes and consultation going forward.  
 

3. On Community Investment Strategy, Members requested a breakdown of how 
it will be measured as a success in terms of KPIs.  
 

4. On the Community Alliance, Members requested a greater in-depth 
explanation of exactly what it is and the purpose it is set to serve. 

 
 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

AND AIR QUALITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg,  

Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member updated the 
Committee of his meeting with Thames, questioning some of the claims about 
the number of residents Thames Water stated it had reached out to. The 
Cabinet Member also committed to providing Members of the Committee with 
the slides Thames Water had shared, which was marked as an action. The 
Cabinet Member then responded to questions on the following topics:  

 
• Bulk Waste Collection: detail on the level of bulk waste collected and more 

information on how the service is advertised to residents. 
 

• Thames Water: a reaction to Thames Water’s approach to protecting 
residents and their efforts with regards to a ‘resident forum’. 
 

• Highway Inspector intervention levels: whether the threshold had changed 
and if inspectors had more discretion than previously. 
 

• Geo-fencing of dockless bikes: understanding why some providers do and 
others do not and whether the Council could weigh in on the matter. 
 

• Park Lane Cycle Route: the Cabinet Member was invited to spend an 
afternoon/evening around the park lane cycle route to experience the issues 
faced by motorists. 
 

• Waste Action Squad: feedback from engagement and timeline for the action 
plan. 
 

• School Streets: understanding the low level of ‘Penalty Charge Notices’ 
issued. 
 



 
4 

 

• Dumping hotspots CCTV trial: the degree to which cameras were having an 
effect, how locations were identified for the trial scheme and whether this 
method would be applied to other anti-social behaviour cameras may help 
prevent. 
 

• Snow and ice removals: the Council’s preparedness in the event of extreme 
weather. 

 
• Dockless/E-Bikes: the basis for determining whether they are dangerous and 

whether they need to be removed by the Council. In follow-up Members asked 
how the Council can make it easier to report those in breach. 
 

• E-scooters and dockless scooters: understanding their provision and council 
powers to deal with them. 
 

• Provision of restrooms in premises: understanding why some premises are 
allowed to exist without the need for any conveniences, neither for staff nor 
customers. 

 
5.2 Actions 
 

1. The Cabinet Member offered to provide the slides Thames Water presented 
to him to all Members of the Committee. 
 

2. Bulk waste collection: Members requested statistics on how bulk waste 
collection was going and more information on how the programme is being 
advertised to residents. 
 

3. Waste Action Squad: Ward Councillors are to receive intelligence relating to 
their ward as well as a detailed action plan once ready. 
 

4. School Streets: Members asked for direct Councillor engagement prior to 
future roll-out or changes to the programme. 
 

5. Dockless Bikes: Members provided feedback on the user experience of some 
bike providers who are able to ‘geo-fence’ where the bikes can be stopped. 
Members suggested that companies not doing this, can easily incorporate 
this. It was suggested that officers look into this when negotiating going 
forward. 

 
6 FOOD SAFETY AND RATINGS 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from the Council’s Head of Residential 

and Consumer Safety, Tiffany Lymn on a breakdown of the food safety 
service in Westminster. The Cabinet Member, with Tiffany’s support, then 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 



 
5 

 

• Prevalence of lower rated establishments in Maida Vale and Church Street: 
Members asked whether these areas were subject to particular focus and 
enforcement. 
 

• Displaying certificates: the legal requirements in terms of showing a premises 
rating on the shop window. 
 

• Counterfeit food: what the powers were to enforce and seize and whether 
these powers were sufficient. 
 

• Outcomes: what happens when an area is identified with numerous low, or 
less than perfect, establishments concentrated in a particular area. 
 

• Sanctions: whether there was felt to be enough power to catch and deal with 
bad premises and given the scale of Westminster’s size whether resourcing 
was sufficient. 
 

• Procedure for new businesses: how long a new premise could operate before 
inspection and initial certification. 

 
 
 
7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
7.1 The Work Programme was discussed, and Members were informed that the 
 Work Plan for the next municipal year will be published as part of the papers 
 for the next Committee. In discussion, Members asked to be provided with 
 initial proposals for the next year for comment, this was noted as an action. 
 
7.2 Actions 
 

1. Circulate early drafts of the Work Plan for the next municipal year for Member 
comment, prior to publication in next Committee’s papers. 

 
 
There was no other business and the Meeting ended at 19.54.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR: 

   
 
 
 
DATE 

 

 
 
 


